
wel
com
e!

Three sightseeing  bus tours  of Sakurajima

Yunohira Observatory
湯之平展望所

地形
・地
質と
の

つな
がり

geo
logy 桜島で一番高い展望所！

The highest observation point of Sakurajima!

６０分
コース
60 min course Arimura Lava Observatory

有村溶岩展望所９０分
コース
90 min course

自然
との

つな
がり

Nat
ure

溶岩原を間近で観察！
Let’s look at lava field!

Kurokami Buried Shrine GateKurokami Buried Shrine Gate
黒神埋没鳥居１５０分

コース
150 min course

人と
のつ
なが
り

peo
ple １００年前の大噴火で埋もれた鳥居

The shrine gate buried underground because 
of the eruption occurred a hundred years ago

提供：桜島地域まちづくりワークショップ

サクラジマアイランドビュー
 “Sakurajima Island View Bus”

市営バス（カゴシマシティビューやサクラジマ アイランドビューを含む）、市電（観光電車を含む）、桜島フェリー（よりみちクルーズを含む）の
全てを、一枚の券で利用できる共通利用券「キュート」。1日券の場合は当日限り、2日券の場合は連続した2日間、何回でも乗れます。

1 日乗り放題 /1day pass   大人 1,200 円、小児 600 円

Welcome CUTE is a common ticket that is valid for city bus  (including Kagoshima City View Bus and Sakurajima Island View Bus), 
city tram (including sightseeing tram), and Sakurajima ferry (including Yorimichi Cruise). The ticket can be used for many times on 
the purchased day if it's a one-day pass and continuous two days if it's a two-days pass.

2日乗り放題/2days pass   大人 1,800 円、小児 900 円

桜島港を発着点に、赤水展望広場（長渕剛さんのオールナイ
トコンサートの記念碑が見もの）、湯之平展望所（標高373ｍ
で火口に一番近く、錦江湾と鹿児島市街地の眺めが好評）ま
でを循環し、桜島の多くの自然と観光地を、満喫できる周遊
ルートです。

Starting from Sakurajima Port, the bus goes around  
such as  Akamizu View Park (which is famous for a 
memorial monument of the "Sakurajima all-night 
concert" of Tsuyoshi Nagabuchi), Yunohira Observatory 
(the closest point from a crater, also a popular site for 
watching Kinko-Bay and the city area). The bus rides a 
round course to enjoy a many kinds of nature and 
sightseeing spots in Sakurajima.

2-days pass: Adults 1,500 yen, Children 750 yen 

1-day pass: Adults 1,000 yen, Children 500 yen

帰りのバスまで待ち時間がある場合は、
是非近くの観光地や観光施設などもご利用ください。

You may spend a long time before catching a returning bus. 
Please enjoy the other facilities near the sightseeing spots.

6：30
7：05
7：43
8：10
8：45
9：25
10：10
11：15
12：05
12：50
14：00
15：20
15：50
17：00
17：50
19：17
20：25

6：20
 6：57
  7：45
  8：24
  8：44
  9：30
   9：59
10：49
12：15
13：34
14：34
15：05
16：29
17：15
17：39
18：24
19：56

桜島の南側・三州自動車 
 The southern part of Sakurajima

溶岩原を駆ける路線バス。/The local bus riding lava field.

桜島の南側を地元住民の足を使って路線バスで観光。日帰り温泉も楽しめます。
各停留所で下りれば、まち歩きを楽しめます。ちょっとディープな桜島観光はい
かがでしょうか？
The sightseeing using a local bus in Southern part of Sakurajima. You may 
also enjoy a hot spring. Would you like local sightseeing by walking 
around the several bus stops?

桜島港発
Dept. 

Sakurajima Kou

溶岩展望所前着
Ar. Yogan

Tenbosho Mae

 6：50
7：25
8：03
8：30
9：05
9：45
10：30
11：35
12：25
13：10
14：20
15：40
16：10
17：20
18：10
19：37
20：45

溶岩展望所前発
Dept. Yogan
Tenbosho Mae

桜島港着
Ar. 

Sakurajima Kou

6：50
 7：17
  8：05
  8：44
  9：04
  9：50

11：09
12：35
13：54
14：54
15：25
16：49
17：35
17：59
18：44
21：16

r
 Y
th
f

時刻check！
帰りのバスまで
最高1時間待ち
Please check a 
eturning bus!
ou may wait for 
e  returning bus 
or up to 1 hour. 

桜島港：Sakurajima Port ⇔ 溶岩展望所前：Yogan Tenbosho Mae

主な観光地には、黒神埋没鳥居や、地元住民に人気の温泉・白浜温泉センターがあります。幹線道
路から離れて、人が生活している"道"を通るのも路線バスならではの楽しみです。バスの中から生
活の一端を覗かせてもらいましょう。
In this route, there are Kurokami Buried Shrine Gate; which is famous sightseeing spot and 
Shirahama Onsen Center; the hot spring which is popular among local people. Stepping 
away from a main road and using a local road which is close to the lives of local people is one 
of enjoyable part of the local bus. Let's see a life of people in Sakurajima from the local bus!

時刻check！
帰りのバスまで
最高2時間待ち
Please check a 
returning bus!

 You may wait for 
the  returning bus 
for up to 2 hours. 

桜島港：Sakurajima Port ⇒ 黒神中学校前：Kurokami Chugakko Mae

黒神中学校前下車の片道運賃：大人500円、小児250円
One way fare to Kurokami Chugakko mae: Adults 500 yen, Children 250 yen

市電・市バス・シティビュー1日乗車券：大人600円、小児300円
Kagoshima City Tram / Bus / City View Bus One-day ticket: Adults 600 yen, Children 300 yen

桜島の北側・市営バス
 The northern part of Sakurajima
海を見ながらのんびりと…。/Relaxed with watching the sea...

10：19

直通 (No Transfer)

直通 (No Transfer)

直通 (No Transfer)

桜島港発
Dept. 

Sakurajima Kou

   7：21
   9：25
10：56
13：24
14：16
16：20
17：20
18：25

黒神中前発
Dept. Kurokami
Chugakko Mae

   6：31
   7：27
   8：32
10：16
12：01
14：08
15：27
17：17
18：23
19：11

黒神中学校前：Kurokami Chugakko mae ⇒ 桜島港：Sakurajima Port

乗り換え
Change buses

乗り換え
Change buses

乗り換え
Change buses

乗り換え
Change buses

桜島港発  Dept. Sakurajima Port                                9:00     10:05     11:10     12:15     13:20     14:25     15:30     16:35
火の島めぐみ館  Hinoshima Megumikan                  9:01     10:06     11:11     12:16     13:21     14:26     15:31     16:36
レインボー桜島  Sakurajima Rainbow Inn                 9:02     10:07     11:12     12:17     13:22     14:27     15:32     16:37
ビジターセンター  Sakurajima Visitor Center           9:03     10:08     11:13     12:18     13:23     14:28     15:33     16:38
烏島展望所着  Ar. Karasujima Observatory                9:05     10:10     11:15     12:20     13:25     14:30     15:35     16:40
烏島展望所発  Dept. Karasujima Observatory            9:10     10:15     11:20     12:25     13:30     14:35     15:40     16:45
赤水展望広場着  Ar. Akamizu View Park                  9:12     10:17     11:22     12:27     13:32     14:37     15:42     16:47
赤水展望広場発  Dept. Akamizu View Park               9:20     10:25     11:30     12:35     13:40     14:45     15:50     16:55
赤水湯之平口  Akamizu Yunohira-kuchi                    9:23     10:28     11:33     12:38     13:43     14:48     15:53     16:58
湯之平展望所着  Ar. Yunohira Observatory              9:35     10:40     11:45     12:50     13:55     15:00     16:05     17:10
湯之平展望所発  Dept. Yunohira Observatory           9:50     10:55     12:00     13:05     14:10     15:15     16:20     17:25
桜洲小学校前  Oshu Elementary School                    9:58     11:03     12:08     13:13     14:18     15:23     16:28     17:33
桜島港着  Ar. Sakurajima Port                                 10:00     11:05     12:10     13:15     14:20     15:25     16:30     17:35

烏島展望所5分、赤水展望広場8分、湯之平展望所15分停車。下車時は運賃精算が必要です。

    バ ス 停                                                                  1 便        2 便       3 便       4 便       5 便       6 便       7 便        8 便

The bus stops at Karasujima Observatory for 5 min, Akamizu View Park for 8 min, 
and Yunohira Observatory for 15 min.  You need to pay if you want to get off.

くよ率効、どけいなは間時「。分０６約周１
みどころをまわりたい」という方におすすめ！
About 60 minutes for one around. It's good for seeing 
the highlights in short time.

運賃：大人370円、小児190円
Fare: Adults 370 yen, Children 190 yen

運賃：大人120円～440円、小児60～220円
Fare: Adults 120 yen - 440 yen, Children 60 -220 yen

サクラジマアイランドビュー専用１日乗車券：大人500円、小児250円 （観光にはこちらがおススメ）
Sakurajima Island View Bus One-day pass: Adults 500 yen, Children 250 yen（Recommended for a sightseeing.）

Recommended ti
cket

WELCOM CUTE

おススメチ
ケット

CUTE

東白浜着
Ar. Higashi
shirahama

   6：50
   7：48
   8：53
10：37
12：19
14：29
15：48
17：38
18：42
19：29

東白浜着
Ar. Higashi
shirahama

   7：40
   9：44
11：15
13：40
14：35
16：39
17：39
18：44

東白浜発
Dept. Higashi
shirahama

   7：56
   9：50
11：20
13：40
14：51
16：42
17：46
18：46

東白浜発
Dept. Higashi
shirahama

   7：20
   7：50
   8：58
10：41
12：19
14：45
15：50
17：46
18：48
19：29

黒神中前着
Ar. Kurokami
Chugakko Mae

  8：13
10：07
11：37
13：57
15：08
16：59
18：03
19：03

桜島港着
Ar.

Sakurajima Kou

   7：36
   8：06
   9：14
10：57
12：39
15：01
16：06
18：02
19：04
19：45

※三州自動車でのご利用はできません
This ticket is invalid for the course of 
Southern part of Sakurajima

鹿児島市交通局 TEL: 099-257-2111 
三州自動車 TEL: 0994-65-2258

鹿児島市交通局バス事業課 TEL: 099-257-2117
鹿児島市観光振興課 TEL: 099-216-1327


